company that would have been reported had the merger and financial restructuring and public offering been completed as of the dates presented,
and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined company.

For the purpose of additional analysis, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements present the condensed
consolidated balance sheets and statements of operations of EMJ and Holding prior to the consolidation along with details of intercompany
eliminations, which result in the consolidated condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2004 and the consolidated condensed statement of
operations for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2004 and the nine months ended December 31, 2004.

16

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Earle M. Jorgensen Company and Earle M. Jorgensen Holding Company, Inc.

As of December 31, 2004

EMJ (a) Holding (b) Eliminations (c)

Consolidated

EMJ Holding (d)

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 5,760 $ 373 $ �  $ 6,133 $ �  $ 6,133
Accounts receivable, less allowance for
doubtful accounts 173,871 �  �  173,871 �  173,871
Inventories 281,307 �  �  281,307 �  281,307
Other current assets 8,976 �  �  8,976 �  8,976

Total current assets 469,914 373 �  470,287 �  470,287

Net property, plant and equipment, at cost 117,896 �  �  117,896 �  117,896
Intercompany �  (122,132) 122,132 �  �  �
Investment in subsidiaries �  17,142 (17,142) �  �  �
Cash surrender value of life insurance
policies 31,820 �  �  31,820 �  31,820
Debt issue costs, net of accumulated
amortization 5,920 �  �  5,920 �  5,920
Other assets 2,501 683 �  3,184 �  3,184

Total assets $ 628,051 $ (103,934) $ 104,990 $ 629,107 $ �  $ 629,107

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 158,060 $ �  $ �  $ 158,060 $ �  $ 158,060
Accrued liabilities 65,870 3,439 390 69,699 (11,188)(e) 66,365

8,500 (f)
(646)(f)

Deferred income taxes 17,517 �  �  17,517 �  17,517
Current portion of long-term debt 2,320 �  �  2,320 �  2,320

Total current liabilities 243,767 3,439 390 247,596 (3,334) 244,262

Long-term Debt 344,428 245,882 �  590,310 (245,882)(e) 344,428
Deferred income taxes 17,869 �  �  17,869 �  17,869
Other long-term liabilities 13,382 964 �  14,346 �  14,346
Stockholder�s equity:
Preferred and common stock subject to
redemption �  �  75,494 75,494 (75,494)(e) �
Series A preferred stock not subject to
redemption �  24,755 (3,538) 21,217 (21,217)(e) �
Series B preferred stock not subject to
redemption �  31,018 (28,702) 2,316 (2,316)(e) �
Common stock �  133 (26) 107 [   ](e) [   ]
Capital in excess of par value 21,194 99,130 (41,883) 78,441 [   ](e) [   ]

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 69

Reclassification to value �  �  (16,641) (16,641) 16,641 (e) �
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 200 shares
authorized and no shares issued, actual and
adjusted �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value; 2,800
shares authorized and 128 shares issued
and outstanding, actual;   shares
authorized and   shares issued and
   shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted �  �  �  �  �  �
Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,268 �  �  1,268 �  1,268
Additional minimum pension liability (2,625) �  �  (2,625) �  (2,625)
Accumulated deficit (11,232) (443,814) 119,896 (335,150) (7,854)(f) (343,004)
Treasury stock �  (65,441) �  (65,441) 65,441 (e) �

Total stockholder�s equity (deficit) 8,605 (354,219) 104,600 (241,014) [   ] [   ]

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 628,051 $ (103,934) $ 104,990 $ 629,107 $ �  $ 629,107

See accompanying notes.

17

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a) EMJ�s unaudited consolidated condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2004, as reported elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus,
which in the opinion of management reflects all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which are necessary for a fair
presentation of our fiscal position.

(b) Unaudited balance sheet accounts of Holding as of December 31, 2004, prior to consolidation with EMJ.

[…]

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 71

� Upon completion of the merger and financial restructuring, subject to the assumptions herein,   shares of EMJ common stock will
be issued and outstanding.

(f) Contingent upon consummation of the merger and financial restructuring and the public offering, EMJ has committed to pay a taxable
bonus to its employees on the closing date who are also participants in the stock bonus plan in the aggregate amount of $8,500,000, net of
income taxes at the estimated fiscal 2005 effective annual tax rate.

18

Edgar Filing: JORGENSEN EARLE M CO /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Earle M. Jorgensen Company and Earle M. Jorgensen Holding Company, Inc.

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2004

EMJ (a) Holding (b)
Consolidated

EMJ Holding (c)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(dollars in thousands)
Revenues $ 1,040,367 $ �  $ 1,040,367 $ �  $ 1,040,367
Cost of sales 754,266 �  754,266 �  754,266

Gross profit 286,101 �  286,101 �  286,101
Expenses
Warehouse and delivery 135,421 �  135,421 �  135,421
Selling 38,254 �  38,254 �  38,254
General and administrative 42,954 (20) 42,934 �  42,934

Total expenses 216,629 (20) 216,609 �  216,609

Income from operations 69,472 20 69,492 �  69,492
Interest expense, net 51,093 38,834 89,927 (38,834)(d) 51,093

Income before income taxes 18,379 (38,814) (20,435) 38,834 18,399
Income tax expense 3,127 �  3,127 �  3,127(e)

Net income (loss) $ 15,252 $ (38,814) $ (23,562) $ 38,834 $ 15,272

See accompanying notes.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

(a) EMJ�s consolidated condensed statement of operations for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2004 as reported elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

(b) Statement of operations accounts of Holding for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2004 prior to consolidation with EMJ.
(c) Holding�s unaudited consolidated condensed statement of operations for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2004 as reported elsewhere in this

proxy statement/prospectus.
(d) Reduction of interest expense resulting from the exchange of the Holding notes for cash and shares of newly issued EMJ common stock.